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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF SAN MRNARDINO 

SAN BERNARDINO DISTRICT
6

7
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10

11 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO12

13
JOSEPH D. ORNELAS and RODNEY ALAN ) Case No. 
ROBINSON, JR., on behalf of themselves and ) 
all others similarly situated,

Plainti^

ClVDS 1 924 53 314 ) CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR 
) DAMAGES AND PENALTIES15
) 1. FAILURE TO PAY OVERTIME 

COMPENSATION IN VIOLATION 
OF LABOR CODE §§ 510,558,1194, 
1198;

2. FAILURE TO PROVIDE ITEMIZED 
WAGE STATEMENTS IN 
VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE 
§226; AND

3. FAILURE TO PAY WAITING TIME 
PENALTIES IN VIOLATION OF 
LABOR CODE §203.

) DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

)16
)vs.
)17
)TARGET CORPORATION, a Minnesota 

Corporation; and DOES I throu^ 10, 
inclusive,

)18
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)19
)Defendants.
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Plaintiffs JOSEPH D. ORNELAS and RODNEY ALAN ROBINSON, JR. (“Representative 

Plaintiffs”) allege as follows:

1

2
PARTIES3

Representative Plaintiff Ornelas is an individual who resides in California and was 

employed by defendant Target Corporation (hereinafter referred to as “Defendant” or ‘Target”) in 

its Fontana, California Distribution Center during the Class Period. Representative Plaintiff 

Robinson is an individual who resides in California and was employed by Defendant in its

1.4

5

6

7

Woodland, California Distribution Center during the Class Period.

Representative Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and based on such information

was and is a corporation organized

8

2.9

and belief, allege that at all times mentioned herein. Target 

under the laws of the State of Minnesota and authorized to do business and doing business
10

11

throughout the State of California and throughout the County of San Bernardino.

of the true names and capacities, whether
12

Representative Plaintiffs are unaware 

corporate or individual, or otherwise, of defendants named as DOES 1 though 10, inclusive.

3.13

14
Pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section 474, Representative Plaintiffs will seek 

leave of court to amend this complaint to state said defendants’ true names and capacities when the 

same have been ascertained. Representative Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based on such 

information and belief allege that said fictitiously-named defendants are responsible in some 

for the injuries and damages to Representative Plaintiffs and the putative class as further

15

16

17

18

19 manner

alleged herein.20
This is a Class Action Complaint, pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure 

section 382, on behalf of the Representative Plaintiffs and all other persons similarly situated who 

worked for Target in a Distribution Center in California between March 21, 2019 and the date of 

trial, as a non-exempt hourly employee (hereafter “Class Members”) for; (i) failure to pay overtime 

compensation in violation of Labor Code sections 510, 558, 1194, and 1198; (ii) failure to provide 

adequate itemized wage statements in violation of Labor Code section 226, and (iii) failure to pay 

waiting time penalties in violation of Labor Code section 203.

4.21
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t

This action only seeks damages and penalties from March 21, 2019 to the date of 

trial (“Class Period”). During this Class Period, Defendants have had a consistent policy of failing 

to pay for all overtime hours (including double time) worked (after 8 hours in a day/shift) by the 

Class Members.

5.1

2

3

4

From March 21, 2019 through to the present, Defendants have had a consistent 

policy of failing to provide to its Distribution Center non-exempt hourly employees in California, 

itemized wage statements that included the correct gross wages earned, the correct net wages 

earned, and the correct hourly rates in effect during the pay period and the corresponding correct 

number of hours worked at each hourly rate, including straight, overtime and double time hours 

and rates.

6.5

6

7 -

8

9

10
VENUE AND JURISDICTION11

Venue is proper under California Code of Civil Procedure section 395 and under 

California Government Code section 12965(b), in that Representative Plaintiffs’ injuries were 

incurred within the County of San Bernardino, the actions giving rise to Representative Plaintiffs’ 

complaint arose within the County of San Bernardino, and Defendant is located in the County of 

San Bernardino.

7.12

13

14

15

16

STATEMENT OF FACTS17

Representative Plaintiff Ornelas was hired by Target as a “Warehouse Worker” in 

Defendant’s “Distribution Center” located in Fontana, California. Representative Plaintiff Ornelas 

worked for Target as a “Warehouse Worker” in the Fontana Distribution Center during the Class 

Period.

8.18

19

20

21
9. Representative Plaintiff Robinson was hired by Target as a “Warehouse Worker” in 

Defendant’s “Distribution Center” located in Woodland, California. Representative Plaintiff 

Robinson worked for Target as a “Warehouse Worker” in the Woodland Distribution Center during 

the Class Period.

10. During the entire period of their employment with Defendants, Representative 

Plaintiffs were dedicated and exemplary employees, and performed their duties as a “Warehouse 

Worker” for Defendants in a diligent and thorough manner.
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11. While employed with Defendants, Representative Plaintiffs and the putative Class 

Members were regularly required to work shifts in excess of 8 hours without the payment of 

overtime after 8 hours of work in day/shift.

12. Defendants have had a consistent policy of failing to pay for overtime hours after 8 

hours of work in a day/shift by the Defendants’ non-exempt hourly Distribution Center employees 

in California in violation of California law.

13. Furthermore, Defendants’ wage statements listed the incorrect rates of pay, hours 

worked and incorrect earnings as a result of their failure to pay overtime after 8 hours of work in a 

day/shift. Thus, the total gross and net earnings, as well as straight time and overtime hours listed

the employees’ pay stubs are incorrect as they do not include the correct number of straight or 

overtime hours as the Defendants did not pay overtime after 8 hours in a day/shift even though 

employees were regularly scheduled to work 10 hour and 12 hour shifts.

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

14. Representative Plaintiffs bring this action on behalf of themselves and all others 

similarly situated as a class action pursuant to Section 382 of the Code of Civil Procedure.

15. Representative Plaintiffs seek to represent Classes composed of and defined as

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9 /

10 on

11

12

13

14

15

16

follows:17

16. Failure to Pay Overtime Class. All persons who are employed or have been 

employed by Defendants in California in a Distribution Center in a non-exempt position that are or 

were not paid overtime (including double time) for all work after 8 hours in a day/shift fi-om March 

21, 2019 to the date of trial.

17. Representative Plaintiffs also seek to represent a Class composed of and defined as

18

19

20

21

22

follows:23

18. Waiting Time Penalties Class. All persons who are employed or were employed 

by Defendants in California in a Distribution Center in a non-exempt position from March 21,2019 

to the date of trial that did not receive all wages owed to them at the time of their termination.

19. Representative Plaintiffs also seek to represent a Class composed of and defined as

24

25

26

27

follows:28
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Itemized Wage Statement Class. All persons who are employed or have been 

employed by Defendants in California in a Distribution Center in a non-exempt position from 

March 21, 2019 to the date of trial, that did not receive an itemized wage statement that listed the 

correct straight and/ or overtime hours that the employee worked in the pay period, and/or the 

correct gross and/or net wages earned.

This action has been brought and may properly be maintained as a class action 

under the provisions of Section 382 of the California Code of Civil Procedure because there is a 

well-defined community of interest in the litigation and the proposed Classes are easily 

ascertainable.

20.1

2

3

4

5

21.6

7

8

9

NumerositvA.10

22. The potential members of the Classes as defined are so numerous that joinder of all 

the members of the Classes is impracticable. While the precise number of class members for each 

Class has not been determined at this time. Representative Plaintiffs are informed and believe that 

Defendants currently employ, and during the relevant time period employed, hundreds of 

employees in the State of California, in non-exempt positions at approximately 7 Distribution 

Centers, including but not limited to warehouse workers, operations team members, utility 

attendants, packers, fulfillment center team members, and maintenance mechanics, in San 

Bernardino County and throughout California, who are or have been affected by Defendants' 

unlawful and uniform policies of; (1) failing to pay for all overtime worked after 8 hours in a 

day/shift; (2) utilizing an unlawful and/or improper alternative workweek schedule; (3) failing to 

pay all wages at termination; and (4) failure to provide accurate itemized wage statements.

23. Upon information and belief, Representative Plaintiffs allege that the Defendants’ 

employment records will provide information as to the number and location of all members of the 

Classes. Joinder of all members of the proposed Classes is not practicable.

B. Commonality

24. There are questions of law and fact common to the Classes that predominate over 

any questions affecting only individual Class members. These common questions of law and fact 

include, without limitation:
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Whether the alternative workweek schedules Defendants utilized in their(a)1

Distribution Centers in California were lawful;

Whether Defendants violated Labor Code Section 203 by failing to pay 

overtime wages due and owing at the time of termination of employment for 

the putative Class Members; and

Whether Defendants violated Labor Code section 226 for the failure to 

furnish its employees with a complete and accurate itemized wage statement.

2

(b)3

4

5

(c)6

7

C. Typicality8

25. The claims of the Representative Plaintiffs are typical of the claims of the Classes. 

Representative Plaintiffs and all members of the Classes sustained injuries and damages arising out 

of and caused by Defendants' common course of conduct in violation of the law as alleged therein.

D. Adequacy of Representation

9

10

11

12

26. The Representative Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately represent and protect the 

interests of the members of the Classes. Counsel who represents the Representative Plaintiffs are 

competent and experienced.

13

14

15

Superiority of Class ActionE.16

27. A class action is superior to other available means for the fair and efficient 

adjudication of this controversy. Individual joinder of all Class Members is not practicable, and 

questions of law and fact common to the Classes predominate over any questions affecting only 

individual members of the Classes. Each member of each Class has been damaged and is entitled 

to recovery by reason of Defendants' illegal policy and/or practice of failing to properly 

compensate the Class Members as alleged above.

28. Class action treatment will allow those similarly situated persons to litigate their 

claims in the manner that is most efficient and economical for the parties and the judicial system. 

Representative Plaintiffs are unaware of any difficulties that are likely to be encountered in the 

management of this action that would preclude its maintenance as a class action.
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION1

(FAILURE TO PAY OVERTIME COMPENSATION IN VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE

§§510, 558,1194, and 1198)

(By Representative PlaintilTs Against Defendant Target Corporation and Does 1 through 10,

inclusive)

Representative Plaintiffs hereby re-alleges and incorporate all preceding paragraphs 

as though fully set forth herein.

Defendants have had a consistent policy of failing to pay overtime wages to its 

hourly non-exempt Distribution Center employees in California in violation of California state 

wage and hour laws by having employees work without the payment of overtime after 8 hours of 

work in a day/shift. Defendants in part utilize unlawful alternative workweek schedules in order to 

avoid paying lawfully earned overtime, including double time. This practice systematically 

xmdercompensated members of the Class throughout the Class Period. Additionally, some Class 

Members would not receive overtime for all of the hours worked on their shift as the Defendants 

defined the workday and workweek in such a manner as to deprive Class Members of all overtime 

that they were due by having the workday begin and end during their shift so that all of the hours 

worked on the shift were not included in the calculation of their overtime.

As a result of the unlawful acts of Defendants, Representative Plaintiffs and the 

putative Class Members have been deprived of their full overtime wages in amounts to be 

determined at trial, and are entitled to the recovery of such amounts, plus interest and penalties 

thereon, attorneys’ fees, and costs, pursuant to Labor Code sections 218.5, 510, 558, 1194, and 

1198.

2

3

4

5

29.6

7

30.8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

31.18

19

20

21

22

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION23

(FAILURE TO PROVIDE ITEMIZED WAGE STATEMENTS 

IN VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE § 226)

(By Representative Plaintiffs Against Defendant Target Corporation and Does 1 through 10,

inclusive)

32. Representative Plaintiffs hereby re-allege and incorporates all preceding paragraphs
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as though fully set forth herein.

33. Section 226 of the California Labor Code requires Defendants to provide itemized 

wage statements at the time of payment of wages which include but are not limited to the 

following: the correct gross wages earned; the correct total hours worked by the employee; the 

correct net wages earned; the inclusive dates of the period for which the employee is paid; and all 

applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay period and the corresponding correct number of 

hours worked at each hourly rate by the employee.

34. Representative Plaintiffs contend that they and the putative Class Members have 

been injured by Defendants’ failure to provide all of the requisite information on its itemized wage 

statements in that such failure, inter alia, masks possible and actual imderpayments to Defendants’ 

employees; and make it difficult for Defendants’ employees to verify that they have in fact been 

paid the proper amounts owing for all hours worked. Said conduct was done knowingly and 

intentionally since Defendants are aware of California law and that it was not paying its employees 

for all overtime hours worked with the design to harm Representative Plaintiffs and the putative 

Class Members.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION16

(FAILURE TO PAY WAITING TIME PENALTIES 

IN VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE § 203)

(By Representative Plaintiffs Against Defendant Target Corporation and Does 1 through 10,

inclusive)

35. Representative Plaintiffs hereby re-allege and incorporate all preceding paragraphs 

as though fully set forth herein.

36. California Labor Code section 201 requires an employer who discharges an 

employee to pay all compensation due and owing to that employee immediately upon discharge.

37. California Labor Code section 203 provides that if an employer willfully fails to 

pay compensation promptly upon separation from employment, as required by either Sections 201 

or 202, then the employer is liable for waiting time penalties in the form of continued 

compensation for up to 30 work days.
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Defendants willfully failed and refused to timely pay overtime compensation to 

putative Class Members whose employment terminated. As a result, Defendants are liable to these 

putative Class Members for waiting time penalties, together with costs, under Labor Code section 

203.

38.1

2

3

4

As a result of Defendants’ unlawful conduct. Representative Plaintiffs and putative 

Class Members have suffered damages in an amoimt, subject to proof, as they were not paid all 

wages due. The precise amount of unpaid wages is not presently known to Representative Plaintiff 

but can be determined directly from Defendants’ records.

As a result of these violations, Representative Plaintiffs and the members of the 

Class have been damaged in an amount according to proof at the time of trial, an amount which at 

this time is less than $5,000,000.00 but still in excess of the minimum jurisdiction of this Court.

PRAYER

THEREFORE, Representative Plaintiffs prays for judgment against defendant Target 

Corporation, and Does 1 through 10, and each of them, as follows:

For unpaid wages pursuant to the California Labor Code as set forth above;

For damages and/or penalties, an award of costs and reasonable attorney’s fees 

pursuant to the California Labor Code as set forth above;

For prejudgment interest pursuant to California Civil Code section 3287 and/or

39.5

6

7

8

40.9

10
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12

13

14

1.15

2.16

17

3.18

section 3288;19
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For attorneys’ fees, interests and costs of suit pursuant to Labor Code sections 

218.5,1194(a), and Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.5; and

For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

4.1

2

5.3

4

5 BECERRA FIRM 
JOSEPH R. BECERRA

Dated: August 16,2019
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7 By:
R. Becerra
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Plaintiffs JOSEPH D. ORNELAS 
and RODNEY ALAN 
ROBINSON, JR.
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16

17.

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

9.
CLASS ACTION COMPLAUST FOR DAMAGES AND PENALlltS

EXHIBIT A, Page 19

Case 5:19-cv-01814   Document 1-1   Filed 09/20/19   Page 11 of 12   Page ID #:21



DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL1

Plaintiffs hereby demand a trial by jury.2

3

4 BECERRA LAW FIRM 
JOSEPH R. B^ERRADated: August 16,2019,

5

6 By:
"^eph ^ Becerra
Attojndys for Representative 
Tl^ffs JOSEPH D. ORNELAS 
and RODNEY ALAN 
ROBINSON, JR.
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GLEASON & FAV^ 
TOREY JOSEWtt^Dated: August 16, 201910

11
By:12 oteToreylosi

Attwnei^
PlfintifS

^«c^esentative 
^PH D. ORNELAS 

anJR^NfiY ALAN 
ROBINSON, JR.
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